RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE BRIAN RHODES FOR SERVICE TO THE DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO MPO

August 11, 2021

A motion was made by Du	rham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Metropolitan Planning Organization (DCHC
MPO) Board Member	and seconded by DCHC MPO Board Member
	for approval of the following resolution and upon being put to a vote,
was duly adopted.	

WHEREAS, Brian Rhodes has worked for the City of Durham since 1992 and has been a member of MPO staff since 2001; and

WHEREAS, Brian Rhodes was the first GIS staff for the MPO and has prepared maps for too many plans and public meetings to count; and

WHEREAS, Brian Rhodes' skill in in reviewing and correcting the InfoUSA business establishment data to create the base year employment for the Triangle Regional Model (TRM) was unmatched; and

WHEREAS, as a Durham native, Brian Rhodes' knowledge of Durham history and transportation and land use changes that occurred over the years has been invaluable to other MPO staff; and

WHEREAS, Brian Rhodes has contributed to the well-being of Transportation Department employees by serving as the human services and benefits liaison and fitness center representative for decades; and

WHEREAS, Brian Rhodes took over agenda packet preparation for the Technical Committee and the MPO Board over a decade and a half ago to free up time for planning staff; and

WHEREAS, Brian Rhodes has provided notary services to the MPO Board for many years; and

WHEREAS, the contributions Brian Rhodes has made to the DCHC MPO, his dedication to his work and colleagues, and his congenial demeanor will be sorely missed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Metropolitan Planning Organization Board hereby sincerely thanks Brian Rhodes for his three decades of service to the City of Durham and DCHC MPO, and wishes him the very best in the years to come, provided here on this, the 11th day of August, 2021.

	Wendy Jacobs, MPO Board Chair
Durham County, North Carolina I certify that Wendy Jacobs personally appea she signed the forgoing document.	ared before me this day acknowledging to me tha
Date: August 11, 2021	
	Kayla Peloquin, Notary Public My commission expires: May 9, 2026